NSS Data Base Annual Report on NSS for the Year 2023-2024

(From 1% April 2023 to 31% March 2024)

. Name of College: BETHUNE COLLEGE Unit No.:1

. Principal’s Name: Dr. Anushila Hazra Bhattacharya

Contact No: 9433107527 Email ID: bethunecollege1879gmail.com

. Programme Officer’s Name: Dr. Sritama Mukherjee

Contact No.: 9433962112 Email ID: sritama83m@gmail.com

. College Details: Private/Govt./Govt. aided: Govt.

. Units Details:

I.  Govt. Funded/ Self financed- Govt. Funded

II. Male Units Female Units -1 Co-units

. Programme Officer:

I. Male/Female-Female

II.  Trained/ Untrained-Trained


mailto:sritama83m@gmail.com

01. Allocation & Enrolment

From 1% April 2023 to 31% March 2024)

(Targets & Achievements)

Alloca Actual Enrolment of NSS Volunteers
-tion General Scheduled Scheduled OBC Grant Total
Caste Tribe
(SO) (ST)
M F T M F T M F T M F T M F T
11 1 1
! SIS 141 S [el P18 1Y ) BN EEE
100 69 14 06 11 100
02. Allocation & Enrolment (SFU)
Alloca Actual Enrolment of NSS Volunteers (SFU)
-tion General Scheduled Scheduled OBC Grant Total
Caste Tribe
(SO) (ST)
M F T M F T M F T M F T M T
! SIS T8 S8l Yy [ 6" 131514145168
03. Special Camping Programme (Please attach month wise special camp details)
Allo | No. No. of NSS Volunteers Participated
c of General Scheduled Scheduled OB Grant Total
atio | Cam Caste Tribe C
n ps (5C) (ST)
held M F T F F MT F T M F T
02. 03 04 05. 06 07 | 08. 09.1 10 11 12. 13. ] 14. 15. 16 17 213
50 01 20 06 02 05 33

04. Adopted Village/Slum (Please attach list)

Allocation

Villages/Slums Adopted

01 (Goabagan Slum, Kolkata-700006)

05. Saplings Planted ( Tree Plantation )

No. of Saplings Planted

No. of NSS Volunteers Participated

Male

Female

Total




122

06. Pulse Polio Immunization Programme

No. of Children Immunized No. of NSS Volunteers involved
Male Female Total Male Female Total
07.Blood Donation Camp
No. of Camps held No. of units Blood No. of Donors
donated Male Female Total
INil
08. Road Repair/Construction ( In Km. )
No. of Camps| Total Km. Road Repair /Constructed No. of NSS Volunteers Participated
held Male Female Total
INil
09. Literacy Programme
No. of NSS Volunteers Involved No. of person made literate
Male Female Total Male Female Total
05 04 10 14
10. Disaster Management Awareness Programme
No. of D. M. No. of NSS Volunteers Involved No. of person made aware
Awareness Prog. Male Female Total Male Female Total
Organised
INil




11. Women Empowerment Awareness Programme

No. of W. E. No. of NSS Volunteers Involved No. of person made aware
Awareness Prog. Male Female Total Male Female Total
Organised
01 77 77

IAwareness session on

"Personality

Development,

Grooming, Hygiene,

body language and

communication” was|

jointly organised with

Brand touch and

lAnalytics on|

30.06.2023.

12.Rally ( AIDS, PPI, Cycle, Health, Literacy, Anti Terrorism etc.)

Name of the Rally No. of | No. of NSS Volunteers Participated No. of beneficiaries
Rally Male Female Total Male Female| Total
held
1. Khadi Mahotsav rally 01 02 02
from University of Calcutta
to Scottish Church College
onl6.10.23
2. Anti-Drug and No 01 03 03
Tobacco Rally at Raj Bhavan
on 23.11.23
3. Youth Day rally organized01 13 13
by Ramakrishna Mission and
Vivekananda's Ancestral
House and Cultural Center on
12.01.2024.
TOTAL :- 03 18 18
13. Seminars/Workshop
Name of the Seminars/ No. of No. of NSS Volunteers No. of beneficiaries
Workshop held Semina Participated
rs/ Male Female Total Male Female Total
Worksh
0
pOrg.
1.World Environment Day on01 50 61

5.6.23 with student seminars
on "Beat plastic pollution",
lantation, student




presentations and

competition.

Quiz

2.Workshop on organic
manure preparation on
18.03.24 and 19.03.24

02

27+25

52

3. Workshop on Herbal
Abir Preparation,
Resource Person:

Dr. Suman Dutta
Assistant Professor in
Botany, Serampore
College

01

20

20

27

27

4. Seminar on Wetland
conservation at East Kolkata
Wetland on 21.03.24.
Speaker: Ms. Sakshi Mishra,
UGSem-1 student,
department of Botany and
winner of Wetland
conservation model

01

23

23

TOTAL :-04

05

206

206

88

14. Health Awareness Program

Name of the Health
Prog. Organized

No.
Health

Prog
Organised

of

No. of NSS
Volunteers
Participated

No. of beneficiaries

Male

Female

Total

Male

Female

Total

1. Yoga session for volunteers
on International Yoga Day,
2023 was observed on
21.06.2023

01

05

05

2. Awareness session on
"Blood disorders and need for
lifesavers" on World|
Thalassemia Day: NSS
'Volunteers and teachers of the
Bethune College registered as|
potent stem cell donors on
"World Thalessemia Day", 8th
May, 2023

01

48

48

3. An awareness drive on
vector-borne diseases was
organized on 11.08.2023 and
4.9.2023

02

34+05

34+05

50

30

0

350

4. Inter college debate
competition on AIDS and an
awareness program with
SAATHII, to celebrate World
AIDS Day on 01.12.23 . A
Human chain was formed by

the volunteers to take pledge

01

65

65

20

20




to fight against AIDS

5. On 8th November, 2023
four NSS Volunteers (Y4K|
project) donated cotton clothes
to 18 cancer affected children|
of  Chittaranjan  National
Cancer Institute, Kolkata

01

04

04

18

18

6. NSS volunteers (Y4K
project) conducted a survey on
'Health and Hygiene' of the)
children (3-15yrs) in the
adopted slum Gobagan on
28th- 29th Nov,23.

10

10

25

25

7. Students' Health Camp
organized on 6.1.24 in
collaboration with Hindol
Welfare Organization in the
College Campus to observe
Students' Week.

01

15

15

100

100

8. NSS volunteers provided
First aid to the participants of
college Annual Sports on
20.01.2024.

01

15

15

30

30

9. Awareness Program on
'Menstrual hygiene and
PCOD' was organized in
collaboration with Albert
David and Students’ Activity
Cell, by Dr. Shabana Roze
Chowdhury, Gynecologist
and Obstetrician on
16.01.2020.

01

50

50

70

70

10. Immunization and health
awareness drive for the slum
children by the NSS
volunteers (Y4K project) on
16.03.24

10

10

06

19

25

11. Awareness Program on
disability at the adopted slum
in collaboration with Hans
Foundation on 19.03.24

01

25

25

04

06

10

12. Workshop on ‘Good
touch and Bad touch’ for
slum children on 19.03.24
by Dr. Sritama Ghosh Ph.D.
(Psychology)

Consultant Psychologist and
Special Educator

01

25

25

06

19

25

13. Eye check-up camp for
slum people with Hindol
Welfare Organization on

01

22.03.2024.

23

23

25

47

72




14. Awareness program on |01
‘Health and hygiene’ and
distribution of hygiene and
health kits on 23.03.2024.

26

26

13

21

34

15. AIDS awareness program|01
and survey for the slum
dwellers of the Bidhan Sarani
on 27.03.24. First aid
awareness program and
distribution of first aid kit to
the adopted slum children

08

08

25

25

TOTAL :- 16

368

368

104

700

804

15. Any other NSS Programme organized:

Name of the Programme (with date)

No. of NSS Volunteers participated

Male

Female

Total

On 03.05.2023 a collaboration agreement]
was signed between the NSS Units of]
Women's Christian College, Kolkata and
Bethune College, Kolkata to organize a 30
Hours Certificate Course in "Handicraft and
Art Work" for the session 2022-23. Thej
course was completed in August, 2023.

10

10

Photography contest to celebrate World
biodiversity day on 22.05.2023

21

21

Quiz competition and Switch off electricity
drive” from 8 to 8:05 pm to save
electricity.on World Environment Day on
5.6.23.

32

100

32

100

'Vanmahotsav was celebrated on 17" and
18™ July, 2023 with plantation drives at the
hostel and college premises and donation of
saplings to the students, teaching and non-
teaching staffs .

15

15

0Old clothes distribution for slum dwellers of]
Bidhan Sarani on 25.07.2023

12

12

Independence day Celebration on 15.08.23
with cultural program

66

66

National Sports Day was celebrated on|
29.08.2023 with Fit India Pledge and a
Badminton match.

15

15

The NSS Units of Bethune College and
Vidyasagar College jointly organized an|

Outreach Plantation Program in|

20

20




collaboration with Green Circle of India at
Rammohun Museum on 8.9.2023.

Orientation program was organized on|
27.09.2023 Dr. Partha Karmakar, Deputy
Secretary, WBBPE and Ex-Program Officer,
Bethune College NSS Unit was the speaker.

45

45

An Inter-college Street Play Competition is|
organized by Bethune College NSS Unit]
jointly with Human Rights Cell to observe]
Human Rights Day on 6.10.23. The theme
was ‘Dignity, Freedom and Justice for all.

12

61

A Saree Fair was held on 10.10.2023 in the
adopted slum Goabagan before Durga Puja.

21

21

Bethune College NSS UNIT signed 4
collaboration with Love Without Boundaries
Foundation on 11.10.2023 to work for the
society. Presently the Unit is running a
Youth for kids project on “Health and
Hygiene” .

18

18

INew clothes were donated to the 56 children|
of Nalta Arindam Welfare Society for the
upcoming Durga Puja on 12.10.23.

10

10

INSS Unit of Bethune College visited,
Keertika Protection Home, a unit of Rescue
and Relief Foundation on 17.10.2023.

10

10

Unity day speech competition on 31.10.23

05

05

Inaugural session for the Bratachari
Certificate Course, 2023-24 was organized
in collaboration with Bengal Bratachari
Society at Bethune College on 19.12.2023.
Regular classes are occurring for UG Sem-
11 students (2022-23 dates-11.4.23, 6.5.23,
0.6.23, 12.6.23; 2023-24 dates-9.1.24,
16.1.24,30.1.24, 6.2.24)

58

58

INSS  Volunteers of Bethune College]
prepared and sold plants and gift items made
up of waste and eco-friendly materials at the
Fest Stall of the College on 22.12.23 under
the theme “Reduce, Reuse and Recycle” and|
to raise fund for the Social Work.

15

15

INSS Volunteer, Neha Acharya has taken an|
initiative to celebrate Christmas on 25.12.23
with the slum children of Bagbazar and
IAhiritola Ghat by providing them breakfast,
cakes fruits, chocolates and caps. Bethune
College NSS Unit have extended their
helping hands by providing the entire
amount they have raised by selling eco-
friendly handicrafts from the fest stall and|

volunteering the entire program.

04

04




Old winter clothes were distributed among
the slum people of Abhiritola Ghat to
"Reduce, Recycle and Reuse" on 13.01.2024

06

06

Career counseling program to observe
students’ week on 04.01.24.

100

100

A special event of 50m race for the children|
of the adopted slum Goabagan in the college
\Annual Sports on 20.01.2024.

15

15

Republic day observation on 26.01.24 with|
imarch past and cultural program

35

35

Systematic Voter’s Education and Electoral

Participation Program with Shyampukur
A.C. on 6.3.24

165

165

Orientation program by Dr. Debarati Das,
INSS Program Coordinator, University of]
Calcutta and  Prof. Krishna Roy, EXx|
Principal, Bethune College on 18.03.2024,
inaugural session of special camp.

45

45

Cultural program/competitions for women|
and children of adopted slum on 23.03.24
and 24.03.24

25

23

25

23

16. Any other Awareness Programme Organized:

Name of the Programme (with date)

No. of NSS Volunteers participated

Male

Female

Total

Khadi awareness program was organized
10.10.2023. Speaker was Dr. Anwesha
Khan, Assistant Professor, Department of
Botany, Bethune College

21

21

Student awareness program on Students’

welfare schemes to observe students’ week
on 02.01.24

31

31

Student awareness program on
Psychological counseling by Psychologist
Dr. Nilanjana Bagchi to observe students’
week on 05.01.24

100

100

Millet Awareness Program organized on|
16.10.2024. Speaker was Dr. Seemanti
Ghosh , Assistant Professor and HoD,
Department of Botany, Bethune College

100

100

IAwareness program on Wetland
conservation at East Kolkata Wetland on
21.03.24

23

23




17. Shramdaan Programme:

No of Shramdaan Shramdaan (No. of volunteers Shramdaan (No. of volunteers
Programme hours devoted) involved)
Conducted
M F Total M F Total
18. Self Defence Training Programme:
No. of self-defence training Programme No. of Volunteers trained
organized M F Total
01(organized by World Martial Arts Committee, 35 35
India in collaboration with NSS Unit, Jadavpur
University on 24.04.2023).
19. Swachh Bharat Campaign :
Total No Programme No of Volunteers participated
Organized Male Female Total
Swacchata Program inside 39 39
college -2(11.08.2023 and
4.9.2023 )
Swacchata Program at the 10 10
slum -2 (23.09.23
and19.09.23)
Swacchata Program outside 15 15
the college -1(05.06.23)

Signature of the Programme Officer
with seal.







